denominated in currencies other than Pounds Sterling. The currencies giving rise to
this risk are primarily the United States Dollar. Foreign currency risk is monitored
closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities at the end of year were as follows:-

 United States
 Dollar Other Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets 8 - 8

Financial liabilities (6,392) - (6,392)

40

 United States
 Dollar Other Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000

31 December 2018

Financial assets - - -

Financial liabilities (5,565) - (5,565)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group maintains a natural hedge whenever possible, by matching the cash inflows
(revenue stream) and cash outflows used for purposes such as capital and operational
expenditure in the respective currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to possible changes in the relative
values of foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed as at the end of each year,
with all other variables held constant:-

  31 December 31 December
  2019 2018
  Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
  £’000 £’000

Effects on profit after
  taxation/equity

United States Dollar
 - strengthened by 10% (638) (556)
 - weakened by 10% 638 556

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial liabilities.

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available on fixed
interest rate terms. Any surplus funds will be placed with licensed financial institutions
to generate interest income.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

As the interest rates on the Group’s borrowings are fixed, the Directors consider that